
Page 1 of 3 
 

 RESOLUTION NO.         _ 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RENEWING THROUGH 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 THE GENERAL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES CONTRACTS WITH NINE (9) FIRMS, 
ORIGINALLY AWARDED IN RESOLUTION 17-207, AND 
EXTENDED IN RESOLUTION 20-142, PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 2-797(4)(b) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY 
ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE  
 
 

WHEREAS, in Resolution 17-207 the City Commission approved 

nine (9) engineering firms to provide General Engineering Services 

for the City of Key West, and authorized the City Manager to 

negotiate three-year contracts with the option of a two-year 

renewal at the option of the City, and in Resolution 20-142 the 

contracts were extended for a period of two years through August 

1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, City staff recommends extending the contracts 

through December 31, 2022 (an additional five months), to allow 

adequate time for solicitation, review, ranking and award of new 

competitive bids; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager finds that pursuant to Section 2-

797(4)(b) of the Code of Ordinances, exceptional circumstances 

exist to exempt this procurement from competitive bid requirements 

in the best interests of the City, and recommends City Commission 

approval of these contract extensions; and 



Page 2 of 3 
 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1:  That contracts for general engineering services  

are hereby extended through December 31, 2022 (an additional five 

months), upon terms identified in the current contracts for the 

following nine (9) firms:  

(1)__ Artibus Design, LLC__(for structural engineering only)_ 

(2) __Black & Veatch_Corporation___________________ 

(3) __EAC Consulting_______________________________ 

(4) __CH2M Hill ___________________________________  

(5) __KCI Technologies (formerly Keith & Schnars___  

  change approved Res. 19-111) 

(6) __Perez Engineering & Development______________ 

(7) __T.Y. Lin International_______________________ 

(8) __Stantec______________________________________ 

(9) __Wood Environment and Infrastructure Solutions  

 (formerly AMEC - change approved Res. 18-148_) 

 

Section 2: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to 

execute a renewal agreement upon agreed terms for each of the 

above-described contracts through December 31, 2022, upon the 

advice and consent of the City Attorney.  



Page 3 of 3 
 

Section 3: Specific task orders issued pursuant to the 

contracts shall continue to comply with the City’s procurement 

guidelines.  

Section 4:  That this Resolution shall go into effect 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by 

the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the 

Commission.  

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held 

this _______ day of ______________, 2022. 

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on ___________day of ___________, 2022. 

Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2022. 

  Mayor Teri Johnston   ________ 

  Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman  ________ 

  Commissioner Gregory Davila ________ 

  Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover ________ 

  Commissioner Clayton Lopez ________ 

  Commissioner Billy Wardlow ________ 

  Commissioner Jimmy Weekley ________ 

 
 
     _____________________________ 
     TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK 


	RESOLUTION NO.         _
	Section 4:  That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.
	Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2022.
	TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR
	ATTEST:
	CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK

